
489

PRINCE CASTLE
Toaster TX-208BK

Toaster TX-208BK

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 537-634 Front Cover Assembly
2 537-618 Bun Chute
3 537-419 Rubber Belt
4 537-330S Conveyor Assembly
5 537-338 Base Pad
6 537-320 Bottom Plate
7 537-661 Ramp Baffle
8 87-028TXAS Motor
9 88-577 Fuse Block

88-578 Fuse
10 537-383 Retainer Bar Lower
11 537-378 Retainer Bar Upper
12 537-403-3S Teflon Sheet (Pkg. 3)
13 537-333 LH Cover
14 537-604 Bun Crush Overlay
15 70-050 Bun Crush Adj. Knob (2 qty.)

14

15

16 17

18
19

20

21

12 11

3

2

1

5

4

10

7

6

89
22

43

24

30

38

3941

40
44

33

15

42

29

25

36

37

35

34

27

26 28

23

32

45
46

47

13

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. ❘ WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS



490

PR
IN

CE
 C

AS
TL

E
To

as
te

r T
X-

20
8B

K

16

17

6

2

3

8
4

7

5

14

9

13

1

10

12

11

15

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 537-351 Frame

2 537-354 Air Shield

3 537-349 Cross Brace

4 537-412 Lower Roller

5 537-370S Lower Bearing (Pack of 2)

6 537-318S Lower Shaft (Short)

7 537-316S Lower Shaft (Long)

8 197-279 Pin

9 537-334 Slide Bracket

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
10 537-411 Upper Roller

11 537-315 Upper Shaft

12 537-317S Upper Bearing (Pack of 2)

13 79-055S Washer (Pack of 2)

14 81-017S Spring (Pack of 2)

15 86-272S Cotter Pin (Pack of 2)

16 69-011S Rivet (Pack of 4)

17 76-640 Screw

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
16 537-298 Cam Bracket
17 537-649 Guide Bracket
18 537-329 LH Cam Shaft
19 537-300 LH Slide Plate
20 537-381 Conveyor Bracket
21 537-382 Conveyor Bracket
22 537-658 Ramp
23 537-336 LH Upright
24 537-335 RH Upright
25 537-295S Platen
26 537-337 Insulation
27 537-296 Heater Housing
28 537-366 Heater Housing Plate
29 537-409 Rear Panel
30 537-332 RH Cover
31 537-396 Bun Thickness Overlay

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
32 537-665 Hi-Temperature Switch
33 537-663S PC Board & Overlay Assembly
34 537-328 RH Cam Shaft
35 537-637 RH Slide Plate
36 65-058S Heater Relay
37 537-341S Heater
38 86-313 Sprocket (10 Tooth)
39 537-408 Idler Sprocket
40 537-348S Sprocket (32 Tooth)
41 537-347 Idler Bracket
42 66-034 Strain Relief
43 72-190S Power Cord
44 537-627 Drive Chain
45 65-048S Power Relay
46 537-388S Transformer Assembly
47 537-400 Temperature Probe

(800) 877-2662 ❘ WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



491

PRINCE CASTLE
Product Holding Bin

DHB-BK Series
Product Holding Bin

1

21

18

25 24

20

23

26

19

28
11

8
7

6

2
1

9

10

12

18
17

13
14

4

15

16

15

19

3

27

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. ❘ WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS



492

PR
IN

CE
 C

AS
TL

E
Pr

od
uc

t H
ol

di
ng

 B
in (Illustration on page 491.)

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 541-316 Side Panel Cover, Side

2 541-735S Main P. C. Board Kit

3 541-799 P.C. Board Bracket

4 541-317 Insulation

5 541-326 Wire Chase

6 541-333S Display P.C. Board Kit

7 89-955 Spacer

8 536-802S Overlay Kit

9 86-118 Hole Plug

10 541-320 Hold Down Bracket

11 78-219S Power Switch

12 88-609 Power Inlet

13 72-200-25S Power Cord Kit

14 76-724 Screw, Socket, 8-32 x 3/4

15 541-375S Lower Heater Assembly (230 Volt)

16 541-376S Upper Heater Assembly (230 Volt)

17 541-656 Chassis, Right

18 541-129 Side Cover Bracket

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
19 541-369 Insulation Bottom

20 541-329 Top Cover

21 541-324 Header

22 541-650 Trim

23 541-383 Shelf Bracket

24 541-488 Chassis, Left

25 541-317 Insulation

26 541-606 Base

27 197-232 Foot

28 541-322 Bottom Cover

541-723B Black Pan Covers 

541-520 Cable, Prince Castle 

940-0504 Cable, Radio Shack 

95-1212-25 Tel Cable RJ12/RJ

541-636 Rack, Guide w/ Hand

541-TSMC Button Bars (Main)

541-TSAC Button Bars (Aux)

(800) 877-2662 ❘ WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM

Our inventory of parts serves the needs of more than 100
Whaley Foodservice Technicians, and meets the needs of 
our parts customers as well. This inventory is managed by
our state-of-the-art computer system which counts every
individual transaction to continuously adjust stocking levels. 

WE HAVE ONE OF THE LARGEST INVENTORIES 
OF OEM PARTS IN THE NATION!



493

PRINCE CASTLE
919 Tom

ato Slicer

919 Tomato Slicer
919-AAS
919-ABS
919-ACS
919-ADS

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. ❘ WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS

IN A HURRY?

Express shipping is available.



494

PR
IN

CE
 C

AS
TL

E
91

9 
To

m
at

o 
Sl

ice
r

(Illustration on page 493.)
ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 919-87 Replacement Blade Set (3/16")

919-AAS (14 Blades)

919-88 Replacement Blade Set (1/4")

919-ABS (10 Blades)

919-89 Replacement Blade Set (3/8")

919-ACS (7 Blades)

927-16 Replacement Blade Set (7/32")

919-ADS (12 Blades)

2 919-142S Carrier Plate (3/16" & 3/8")

919-AAS & 919-ACS

919-143S Carrier Plate (7/32") 919-ADS

919-144S Carrier Plate (1/4") 919-ABS

3 919-125S Safety Guard w/Mounting Screw

4 906-20 Instruction Label 

5 919-114 Handle With Mounting Screws

6 919-104 Pusher Head Assembly (3/16") 919-AAS

919-106 Pusher Head Assembly (1/4") 919-ABS

919-110 Pusher Head Assembly (3/8") 919-ACS

919-108 Pusher Head Assembly (7/32") 919-ADS

6a 911-18 Pusher Head Plate with Spacers

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
7 919-127S Pusher Head Spacers (Black 7/32")

919-128S Pusher Head Spacers (Gray 1/4")

919-126S Pusher Head Spacers (White 3/16" & 3/8")

9 919-19S Pusher Head Bolts (Pkg.off 2)

10 919-122S Complete Base

11 919-121S Bearing Block With Mounting Screws

(Pkg.of 2)

12 919-14 Guide Rod

13 919-80S Bridge With Mounting Screws

14 919-17S Guide Rod Cushions (Pkg.of 4)

15 919-18 Rubber Feet (Pkg.of 4)

16 953 Core-It

A 76-238 Phillips Head Screw 10-24 X 1/2"

B 76-440 Hex Head Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4"

C 76-553S Hex Head Screw1/4-20X1-3/8"(Pkg.of4)

D 76-593S Screw with Knob (Pkg.of 4)

E 76-202 Socket Head Set Screw

F 79-132 Lock Washer

76-485S Socket Head Screw 1/4-20 X1/8" (Pkg.of 6)

H 79-141 Aluminum Flat Washer

919-168S
Hex Head
Wrench

(Provided)

Optional
912-107

Cleaning Brush

(800) 877-2662 ❘ WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



495

PRINCE CASTLE
Series 197 and 297 Vertical Bun Toaster

Series 197 and 297
Vertical Bun Toaster

197 
297

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. ❘ WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS



496

PR
IN

CE
 C

AS
TL

E
Se

rie
s 

19
7 

an
d 

29
7 

Ve
rti

ca
l B

un
 To

as
te

r (Illustration on page 495.)

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 197-327 Conveyor Housing

2 197-335 Left Shaft Carrier Assembly

3 197-334 Right Shaft Carrier Assembly

4 197-328 Left Shaft Carrier Adjustment Assembly

62-030S Bearing Flange (Pkg.of 2) 

5 197-329 Right Shaft Carrier Adjustment Assembly

6 197-293 Nut Plate Assembly

7 197-280 Shaft Assembly

8 197-295 Chain Support Weldment

9 197-37 Driven Shaft

10 197-277 Sprocket Kit (Pkg.of 4)

11 197-94 Conveyor Slide

12 89-133 Chain Assembly

89-590 Conveyor Chain Link 

13 346-5 Handle

14 197-230 Platen Assembly (110 Volt)

197-231 Platen Assembly (220 Volt)

15 197-29 Capillary Retainer

16 197-13 Lead Pan Weldment

17 197-41 Shouldered Spacer

18 197-96 Bun Fence, Motor Side

19 197-97 Bun Fence, End Side

20 197-122 Motor Housing with Graphics

21 197-90 Motor Side Plate Weldment

22 197-87 Motor Housing Side Baffle

23 197-124 Conveyor Guide

24 197-83 Motor (110 Volt)

197-119S Motor (220 Volt)

89-332 Motor Fan

25 197-140 Thermostat with Knob

26 70-012 Black Thermostat Knob

27 197-4 Terminal Block

28 197-6 Switch

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
29 197-3 Pilot Light (110 Volt)

71-034 Pilot Light (220 Volt)

30 66-004 Bushing

31 197-438S Power Cord

32 90-066 Wire

33 197-178 Wire

34 197-179 Wire

35 197-180 Wire

36 197-436S Gear with Pin (Large)

37 197-131 Gear Guard

38 197-134 Gear Pin

46 197-436S Gear with Pin (Small) (Not Supplied 

with 197-322S Self-Adjusting Conveyor.)

50 197-114 Motor Cover with Graphics

51 197-20 End Cover

52 197-95 Tray Support

53 197-33 Crumb Tray

54 197-5 Marker Strip

55 197-259 Release Sheet Conversion Kit

56 197-260 Release Sheet (Pkg.of 2)

57 197-258 Release Sheet Clamping Bar 

(Not Available As Separate Piece 

Included in 197-259 Conversion Kit)

58 197-322S Self Adjusting Conveyor

60 197-111 Base Weldment

61 197-228 Mounting Foot Bracket

62 197-232 Mounting Foot

63 197-47 End Housing

64 197-89 Right Hand Side Plate Bracket

65 197-88 Adjustment Screw

66 79-055 Brass Flat Washer

67 197-185S Black Knob with Set Screw (Pkg.of 2)

68 197-16 Conveyor Stop

(800) 877-2662 ❘ WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



497

PRINCE CASTLE
Series 197 and 297 Vertical Bun Toaster

➤ NOTE: The model no.197 toaster essentially Uses the same

parts as the model No.197-BK and model No.297 toasters. 

the major difference is: on the 197 toaster the 197-176 small 

gear with pin is on the motor and the 197-177 large gear with 

pin is on the conveyor. On model No.297 and 197-BK the gears

are reversed.

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
69 197-124 Support Bar

70 197-124 Conveyor Guide

71 197-48 Heater Housing With Graphics

72 197-30 Insulator

73 197-323 Left Support Bracket

74 197-324 Right Support Bracket

75 197-332 Guide Pin

76 81-015 Compression Spring

A 76-499 Pan Head Screw 10-32 X 1/4

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
B 76-501 Hex Head Screw 10-32 X 9/16

C 76-129 Binder Head Screw 10-24 X 1/2

79-037 Flat Washer 1/4 ID X 1 1/2 OD

D 197-333 Knurled Head Thumb Screw 10-32 X 1

73-008 Hex Nut 10-32

79-021 Flat Head Washer #10

E 62-030S Bearing (Pkg. of 2)

F 76-064 Slotted Binder Head Screw 8-32 X 1/4

79-094 Flat Washer

H 76-002 Binder Head Screw 6-32 X 1/4

79-002 Washer I.T.T. #6

73-002 Hex Nut 6-32

K 76-474 Brass Pan Head Screw 6-32 X 5/16

L 76-178 Self-Tapping Hex Head Screw 1/4-20 X 3/8

79-039S Spring Washer (Pkg. of 12)

M 76-156 Self-Tapping Phillips Pan Head Screw 8-3/8

N 76-432 Right Hand Screw 10-32 X 1-1/8

U 76-040 Binder Head Screw 10-32 X 3/8

79-017 Split Lock Washer #10

V 76-129 Binder Head Screw 10-24 X 1/2

W 76-144 Self-Tapping Pan Head Screw 8-3/4

X 73-007 Hex Nut 1/4-20

Y 76-033 Flat Head Screw 10-32 X 1/2

79-017 Split Lock Washer #10

73-030 Hex Nut 10-32

Z 76-095S Binder Head Screw 6-32 X 1/4 (Pkg. of 12)

79-106 Flat Washer #6

AA 76-225 Self-Tapping Pan Head Screw 10-32 X 3/8

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. ❘ WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS

REMEMBER...

The parts you see here are just a sample of what we carry!



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


